## ORDINANCE No. 74-42

## AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY

WHEREAS, the boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is adjacent to the real estate described herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION I. That the following described lands be, and the same are, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

Beginning at the intersection of the East side of South Walker Street and the North side of West Third Street; running thence West over and along the North side of West Third Street to the intersection with the West side of South Adams Street; running thence South over and along the West side of South Adams Street to the intersection with the South side of State Road #45 (West Second Street); running thence East over and along the South side of said State Road #45 to the intersection with the East side of South Walker Street; running thence North over and along the East side of South Walker Street to the point of beginning.

The above described lands being a part of the lands now owned by Ralph Rogers & Company, Rogers Building Supplies, Trustees of Bloomington Gospel Tabernacle, Public Service of Indiana, Charles Hasty, Monroe County Commissioners, and a small tract of Monroe County Farm Bureau Cooperative Association.

SECTION II. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION III. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of

Bloomington, Indiana, on the 20 day of June, 1974.

Grace K. Johnson

James S. Ackerman, President Common Council, City of Bloomington

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the 25 day of June, 1974, at the hour of 8.30 o'clock, <u>A</u>. M. <u>Brace E. Johnson, City Clerk</u>

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 25 day of June, 1974, at the hour of 1030 o'clock, P. M.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana